— Current lease liabilities 498

— Non-current lease liabilities 2,242

2,740

The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease

liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease

recognised as at 1 January 2019. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required

an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The change in accounting policy resulted in an increase in right-of-use assets and lease

liabilities by RMB2,740,000 respectively in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1

January 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets of RMB2,740,000 are related to a manufacturing plant.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-15 –

(iv) Impact to the Historical Financial Information of adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the

Target Group’s Historical Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2018.

As
previously

stated

Effects
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Effects
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 9 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2018

Assets
Deferred income tax assets 749 — 179 928

Trade and retention receivables

and notes receivables 15,862 — (260) 15,602

Contract assets — 28,292 (454) 27,838

Amounts due from customers

for contract work 28,292 (28,292) — —

Others 30,457 — — 30,457

Total assets 75,360 — (535) 74,825

Liabilities
Receipt in advance 6,189 (6,189) — —

Contract liabilities — 6,189 — 6,189

Other liabilities 43,135 — — 43,135

Total liabilities 49,324 — — 49,324

Equity
Retained earnings 12,632 — (535) 12,097

Others 13,404 — — 13,404

Total equity 26,036 — (535) 25,501

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-16 –

(v) Impact to the Historical Financial Information of adoption of HKFRS 16

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting HKFRS 16 on the Target Group’s

Historical Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2019.

As
previously

stated

Effects
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 16 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2019

Assets
Right-of-use assets — 2,740 2,740

Others 86,766 — 86,766

Total assets 86,766 2,740 89,506

Liabilities
Lease liabilities — 2,740 2,740

Others 57,092 — 57,092

Total liabilities 57,092 2,740 59,832

Equity 29,674 — 29,674

(b) Impact of standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted by Target Group

The following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but not yet

effective and have not been early adopted by the Target Group:

Effective for accounting
periods beginning on

or after

Amendments to HKAS 3 Update reference to the

Conceptual framework

1 January 2022

Amendments to HKAS 16 Proceeds before intended use 1 January 2022

Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous contracts — costs of

fulfilling a contract

1 January 2022

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as

Current or Non-current

[…]

the Target Group by the Group as explained in the notes set out below that are directly attributable

to the Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information contained in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group

had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2020 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(I) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

The
Group
as at

30 June
2020

The
Target
Group
as at

31 August
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 262,899 12,982 — — — 275,881

Right-of-use assets 4,494 25,231 — — — 29,725
Goodwill 20,537 — 21,287 — — 41,824
Intangible assets — — 25,526 — — 25,526
Deferred income tax
assets 1,813 1,621 — — — 3,434

Deposits and other
receivables 9,388 — — — — 9,388

Total non-current assets 299,131 39,834 46,813 — — 385,778

Current assets
Inventories — 3,608 — — — 3,608
Trade and retention
receivables and notes
receivables 722,456 55,641 — — — 778,097

Deposits, prepayments and
other receivables 51,557 7,491 — 3,309 — 62,357

Contract assets 196,282 99,708 — — — 295,990
Amount due from a
related party 3,380 — — — — 3,380

Amount due from a
shareholder — 3,309 — (3,309) — —

Income tax recoverable 4,251 — — — — 4,251
Time deposits with
maturity over 3 months 11,132 — — — — 11,132

Pledged bank deposits 18,700 220 — — — 18,920
Cash and cash equivalents 194,300 5,757 — — — 200,057

1,202,058 175,734 — — — 1,377,792

Total assets 1,501,189 215,568 46,813 — — 1,763,570

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The
Group
as at

30 June
2020

The
Target
Group
as at

31 August
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 934 1,242 — — — 2,176
Deferred income tax
liabilities 16,765 — 3,829 — — 20,594

Total non-current
liabilities 17,699 1,242 3,829 — — 22,770

Current liabilities
Trade and retention payables
and note payables 504,837 72,493 — — — 577,330

Accruals and other payables 58,341 27,376 54,888 2,393 3,622 146,620
Contracts liabilities 130,397 3,395 — — — 133,792
Loan from an intermediate
holding company 100,000 — — — — 100,000

Amounts due to related
parties 1,120 — — — — 1,120

Dividend payable 176 — — — — 176
Amount due to shareholders — 2,393 — (2,393) — —

Borrowings 145,749 23,342 — — — 169,091
Lease liabilities 2,432 622 — — — 3,054
Income tax payable 8,851 7,576 — — — 16,427

951,903 137,197 54,888 — 3,622 1,147,610

Total liabilities 969,602 138,439 58,717 — 3,622 1,170,380

Net assets 531,587 77,129 (11,904) — (3,622) 593,190

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(II) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited interim condensed consolidated balance
sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in its published interim condensed
consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

2. The assets and liabilities of the Target Group in RMB are derived from the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 August 2020 as set out in